(c) as to HK$13,063,918, by CN HK issuing and delivering to the Vendor on the

Settlement Date an unsecured, non-interest bearing promissory note, which shall be

due and redeemable by CN HK on or before 19 February 2025; and

(d) as to HK$13,063,917, by CN HK issuing and delivering to the Vendor on the

Settlement Date an unsecured, non-interest bearing promissory note, which shall be

due and redeemable by CN HK on or before 19 February 2026.

The Consideration Shares represent approximately 8.1% of the enlarged issued share

capital of the Company immediately after the issue and allotment of the Consideration

Shares and will be allotted and issued under the Specific Mandate granted by the

Independent Shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting of the Company held on

11 March 2022.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Immediately following the issue and allotment of the 24,389,000 Consideration Shares,

the shareholding structure of the Company is set out as follows:

Name of Shareholders

Immediately prior to the

allotment of the

Consideration Shares

Immediately after the

allotment of the

Consideration Shares(1)

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Connected persons

Cargo Services (Logistics) Limited(2) 158,480,222 57.4 158,480,222 52.8

The Vendor(2) — — 24,389,000 8.1

Mr. Ngan Tim Wing(3) 21,241,203 7.7 21,241,203 7.1

Ms. Chen Nga Man(3) 1,256,099 0.5 1,256,099 0.4

Ms. Augusta Morandin(3) 10,000,000 3.6 10,000,000 3.3

Mr. Fabio Di Nello(3) 10,000,000 3.6 10,000,000 3.3

Sub-total 200,977,524 72.8 225,366,524 75.0

Public Shareholders 75,122,476 27.2 75,122,476 25.0

Total 276,100,000 100.0 300,489,000 100.0

– 2 –

Notes:

1. Assuming no other issue or repurchase of Shares by the Company other than the issue and allotment

of the Consideration Shares.

2. Cargo Services (Logistics) Limited is owned as to 75.0% by the Vendor, which is in turn wholly

owned by CS Logistics Holdings Ltd. CS Logistics Holdings Ltd is wholly owned by Cargo Services

Group Limited, which is in turn wholly owned by Hundred Honest Limited. Hundred Honest Limited

is owned as to 80.0% by Mr. Lau, the chairman of the Board and an executive Director.

3. Each of Mr. Ngan Tim Wing, Ms. Chen Nga Man, Ms. Augusta Morandin and Mr. Fabio Di Nello is